

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

VILLAGE OF OLD MILL CREEK, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ANTHONY M. STAR, ET AL.,
Defendants-Respondents.

ON APPEALS FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, NOS. 1:17-CV-01163 & 1:17-CV-
01164, HON. MANISH S. SHAH, DISTRICT JUDGE

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AND THE FEDERAL ENERGY
REGULATORY COMMISSION AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS AND AFFIRMANCE**

JAMES P. DANLY
General Counsel

JEFFREY H. WOOD
Acting Assistant Attorney General

DAVID L. MORENOFF
Deputy General Counsel

ERIC GRANT
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT H. SOLOMON
Solicitor

JENNIFER S. NEUMANN
MATTHEW R. OAKES
ROBERT J. LUNDMAN

ANAND R. VISWANATHAN
Attorney

Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission
888 First Street, NE
Washington, DC 20426
(202) 502-8236

Environment & Natural Resources Div.
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 514-2496
robert.lundman@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The District Court Decision Not To Preempt The Illinois Statute Is Correct As A Matter Of Law.....	9
A. The Illinois Program Does Not Suffer From the “Fatal Defect” That Rendered the Maryland Program Unacceptable In <i>Hughes</i>	9
B. Hughes Recognizes the Ability of States To Craft Policy Initiatives In Ways That Will Avoid Federal Preemption.....	16
II. The Illinois Statute Does Not Impede The Commission’s Statutory Ability To Regulate The Wholesale Markets.	19
III. The Commission Has Previously Found That Certain State Programs Supporting Clean Power Are Not Within Its Jurisdiction Over Wholesale Rates.....	22
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:

<i>Allco Fin. Ltd. v. Klee</i> , 861 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2017)	14, 18, 20
<i>Coal. For Competitive Elec. v. Zibelman</i> , 272 F. Supp. 3d 554 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	12, 13
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016)	13, 19, 24
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, L.L.C.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016)	5, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 20
<i>Illinois ex rel. Greenblatt v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , No. 11 C 2009, 2011 WL 2550834 (N.D. Ill. June 27, 2011).....	25
<i>N.J. Bd. of Pub. Utils. v. FERC</i> , 744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Nw. Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm’n of Kan.</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989)	18
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015)	7, 18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. Dep’t of Mental Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>PPL Energyplus, LLC v. Solomon</i> , 766 F.3d 241 (3rd Cir. 2014)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:

<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Chi. Transit Auth.</i> , 647 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Wheelabrator Lisbon, Inc. v. Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control</i> , 531 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2008)	23

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:

<i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,061 (2007)	26
<i>Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 132 FERC ¶ 61,047 (2010)	25
<i>Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 133 FERC ¶ 61,059 (2010)	26
<i>Conn. Light & Power Co.</i> , 70 FERC ¶ 61,012 (1995)	25
<i>Edison Elec. Inst.</i> , 69 FERC ¶ 61,344 (1994)	24
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 162 FERC ¶ 61,205 (2018)	5-6, 21
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 158 FERC ¶ 61,138 (2017)	21
<i>Midwest Power Sys., Inc.</i> , 78 FERC ¶ 61,067 (1997)	25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:

<i>So. Cal. Edison</i> , 71 FERC ¶ 61,269 (1995)	26
<i>WSPP Inc.</i> , 139 FERC ¶ 61,011 (2012)	10, 23, 24, 25

STATUTES:

Federal Power Act:

Section 201(b)(1), 16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1)	8
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d.....	24
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e	4
Section 313, 16 U.S.C. § 825 <i>l</i>	6, 8, 22
